ROYAL AND SELECT MASTERS Act 35 of 1895

AN ACT to incorporate the grand council of Royal and Select Masters of Michigan. **History:** 1895, Act 35, Imd. Eff. Mar. 26, 1895.

The People of the State of Michigan enact:

457.251 Grand council of Royal and Select Masters; incorporation; body corporate, powers.

Sec. 1. That the grand council of Royal and Select Masters of Michigan, by that name and style, is hereby incorporated and declared a body politic and corporate in deed and law, capable of suing and being sued, pleading and being impleaded, answering and being answered, defending and being defended, in all courts and places whatsoever, in all manner of action, suits, complaints, matters and causes whatsoever, and shall have a common seal which it may change at pleasure.

History: 1895, Act 35, Imd. Eff. Mar. 26, 1895;—CL 1897, 7980;—CL 1915, 10424;—CL 1929, 10625;—CL 1948, 457.251.

457.252 Officers: board of directors.

Sec. 2. The officers of said corporation shall be the grand master, deputy grand master and grand recorder for the time being, and they shall constitute the board of directors of said corporation for the transaction of all business authorized by this act.

History: 1895, Act 35, Imd. Eff. Mar. 26, 1895;—CL 1897, 7981;—CL 1915, 10425;—CL 1929, 10626;—CL 1948, 457.252.

457.253 Powers of corporation; property, holding, disposition.

Sec. 3. Said corporation, under the direction of the grand council when assembled, may make and establish all necessary by-laws and rules for its governance and the governance of subordinate councils under the jurisdiction of the grand council, relating to the business and property authorized to be done, held and conveyed by this act; and said corporation may take, hold and convey, as may be required from time to time, any real and personal estate for the purpose of its or their organizations, not exceeding in value in the aggregate the sum of 50,000 dollars; and all real and personal estate so held may be conveyed by deed or bill of sale in the name of said corporation, executed by the grand master for the time being, or by such other person as the board of directors may appoint for that purpose, under the seal of the grand council, and such conveyance so executed shall be valid and binding for all intents and purposes whatsoever: Provided, That the property of said association shall be subjected to taxation for all purposes.

History: 1895, Act 35, Imd. Eff. Mar. 26, 1895;—CL 1897, 7982;—CL 1915, 10426;—CL 1929, 10627;—CL 1948, 457.253.